



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WILLIAM WELLER,)	
)	
Appellee Claimant-Below,)	No. 200, 2018
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
MORRIS JAMES LLP,)	ON APPEAL FROM THE
)	SUPERIOR COURT OF
Appellant Employer-Below)	THE STATE OF
Appellee.)	DELAWARE
)	C.A. No.: N17A-08-005 FWW
)	
)	

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

WEIK, NITSCHKE & DOUGHERTY, LLC
Gary S. Nitsche, P.A. #2617
William R. Stewart, III, Esq. #4980
305 N. Union Street, Second Floor
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 655-4040
Attorneys for Appellee Claimant-Below,
Appellant

DATED: June 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii-iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

ARGUMENT.....17

I. THE INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT BOARD DECISION
WAS FREE OF LEGAL ERROR AND BASED ON
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, THEREFORE IT WAS
LEGAL ERROR FOR THE DECISION TO BE OVERTURNED
BY THE SUPERIOR COURT 17

A. QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 17

B. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW..... 17

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT..... 18

1. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AS A MATTER
OF LAW DETERMINING THAT THE BOARD
COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR WHEN IT MISAPPLIED
THE SECOND *DALTON* FACTOR..... 19

2. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF
LAW IN REVERSING THE BOARD’S DECISION
THAT THE EMPLOYER TOOK CERTAIN ACTIONS
TO BRING SOFTBALL WITH THE ORBIT OF
EMPLOYMENT 22

a. BOARD’S FINDING THAT THE EMPLOYER
EXERTED PRESSURE UPON ITS EMPLOYEES
TO PARTICIPATE WHICH BROUGHT THE
ACTIVITY INTO THE ORBIT OF THE
EMPLOYMENT22

<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> b. BOARD’S FINDING WITH RESPECT TO THE EMPLOYER’S PREVIOUSLY ACCEPTED TWO PRIOR AND SEPARATE SOFTBALL INJURIES AS COMPENSABLE UNDER WORKERS’ COMPENSATION ACT c. SUPERIOR COURT SHOULD HAVE AFFIRMED, AND THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD AFFIRM, THE BOARD’S DECISION AS A MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY 3. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY WEIGHING THE EVIDENCE AND REVERSING THE BOARD’S DECISION THAT PRODUCTIVITY IS A SUBSTANTIAL DIRECT BENEFIT TO THE EMPLOYER..... 	<p>29</p> <p>34</p> <p>36</p>
CONCLUSION	42
EXHIBIT A - Memorandum Opinion dated March 16, 2017 from The Honorable Ferris W. Wharton	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. Walker</i> , 372 A.2d 185 (Del. 1977)	23, 38
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 878 A.2d 451, 456 (Del. 2005).....	3
<i>Doe v. Giddings</i> , C.A. No. N10C-08-178 PLA (Del. Super. May 7, 2012).....	21
<i>Frank C. Sparks Co. v. Huber Baking Co.</i> , 96 A.2d 456 (Del. 1953).....	31
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Freeman</i> , Del. Supr., 164 A.2d 686, 688 (1960).....	17,19, 23, 25
<i>Hill v. Moskin Stores, Inc.</i> , 165 A.2d 447, 451 (Del. 1960).....	35
<i>Histed v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 621 A.2d 340, 345 (Del. 1993).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 213 A.2d 65, 66, 67 (Del. 1965).....	17, 23, 25, 26, 41
<i>Lawhorn v. New Castle County</i> , 2006 WL 1174009 (Del. Super. May 1, 2006) aff'd, 913 A.2d 570 (Del. 2006).....	18
<i>New Castle County v. Goodman</i> , 461 A.2d 1012, 1014 (Del. 1983).....	35
<i>Ocean Port Indus., Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 892, 899 (Del. 1994).....	17, 25
<i>Ostrowski v. Wasa Electric. Servs., Inc.</i> , 960 P.2d 162, 171 (Haw. Ct. App. 1988).....	37
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Trust, ex rel.</i> <i>Christiana Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059, 1070 (Del. 2011) quoting <i>CML V, LLC v. Box</i> , 28 3d 1037, 1040 (Del. 2011).....	35

<i>Pany of Delaware, Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 316 A.2d 562, 564 (Del. 1972).....	21
<i>Simms v. Christina School District</i> , 2004 WL 344015 (Del. Super. Jan. 30, 2004).....	21
<i>Smyre v. Amaral, et al.</i> , USDC DE, C.A. No. 13-387-SLR (June 28, 2013).....	22
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 878 A.2d 451, 456 (Del. 2005)	3, 5, 19
<i>Tickles v. PNC Bank</i> , 703 A.2d 633, 637 (Del. 1997).....	19
<i>Wyatt v. Rescare Home Care</i> , 81 A.3d 1253 (Del. 2013).....	31, 35

Statutes

19 <i>Del. C.</i> §2362(a).....	33
19 <i>Del. C.</i> §2301(11).....	31
29 <i>Del.C.</i> §10142(b)	18
19 <i>Del. C.</i> §2301(19)(a).....	28
<i>Del. C.</i> ANN. tit 19, §2304	18

Other Authorities

<i>Larson’s Worker’s Compensation Law</i> , ch. 11 (Lexis Pub. 2001) §22.04.....	5, 35
---	-------

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS

Morris James LLP, as Appellant Employer-Below, Appellee (“Employer”) is a law firm in Delaware. Appellee Claimant Below, Appellant William Weller (“Claimant”) has been working for Employer since 2002 as a bankruptcy paralegal. A-17-18.¹

On June 10, 2015, Claimant suffered an injury to his ankle (Achilles) while playing softball for the Employer’s Softball Team in the Wilmington Lawyer’s League. A-31-32. On August 27, 2015, Claimant filed a Petition to Determine Compensation Due with the Industrial Accident Board (“Board”) to determine that the Claimant was in the course and scope of his employment when he was injured during the Employer’s softball game. A-6.
